

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Registered number 03242381

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2012

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Table of Contents

Directors' report and statement of Directors' responsibilities	1
Independent Auditors' Report to the Members of Arqiva Holdings Limited	8
Consolidated profit and loss account	9
Consolidated balance sheet	10
Statement of group total recognised gains and losses	11
Consolidated cash flow statement	12
Company Balance sheet	13
Notes to the financial statements	14
1 Principal accounting policies.....	14
2 Turnover and segmental reporting.....	17
3 Operating profit.....	18
4 Exceptional items	19
5 Staff costs.....	20
6 Directors' emoluments.....	20
7 Interest receivable and similar income	21
8 Interest payable and similar charges	21
9 Tax on profit on ordinary activities	22
10 Dividends.....	23
11 Intangible assets.....	23
12 Tangible assets	24
13 Investments	25
14 Debtors.....	26
15 Cash at bank and in hand.....	27
16 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	28
17 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	28
18 Provisions for liabilities and charges.....	29
19 Share capital and reserves.....	30
20 Share premium account	31
21 Reconciliation of movement in shareholders' funds.....	31
22 Cash flow from operating activities	31
23 Analysis of changes in net debt.....	32
24 Commitments for expenditure.....	32
25 Contingent liabilities.....	33
26 Pension Commitments	33
27 Related party disclosures	37
28 Immediate parent company and ultimate UK parent undertaking	37
29 Controlling parties.....	37

Directors' report and statement of Directors' responsibilities

The Directors of Arqiva Holdings Limited, registered company number 03242381, ('the Company') and its subsidiaries ('the Group') submit the following annual report and audited consolidated financial statements ('financial statements'), in respect of the year ended 30 June 2012.

Business review and principal activities

The Group owns and operates a portfolio of communications infrastructure and provides television and radio transmission services, tower site rental to mobile network operators, media services and radio communications in the United Kingdom ('UK') and satellite services in the UK, Europe and the United States of America ('USA').

The Group has structured its business into three customer facing business units, supported by an operations division and central corporate functions. The business units within the Group comprise:

- Broadcast and Media ('B&M') is the sole provider of transmission services for all UK terrestrial TV broadcasters, reaching over 20 million homes and covering 98.5% of the population. B&M operates the new networks built for the Digital Switch Over ('DSO'). Transmission is also provided for BBC Radio and most commercial radio stations. The satellite element of the business unit provides global communication platforms to enterprise, government and broadcast customers around the world. It owns and operates teleports at key locations, as well as owning an international terrestrial fibre network and extensive media facilities and leasing satellite capacity. These enable the Group to provide customers with a comprehensive range of services to deliver their data, broadcasts and media across the globe.
- Government, Mobile and Enterprise ('GME') provides cellular, wireless broadband, voice and data solutions for the mobile communications, public safety, local government and commercial markets. Arqiva is the largest independent provider of wireless tower sites in the UK and Ireland. With its own spectrum, the Group can provide complete mobile communications networks including backhaul links.
- Digital Platforms is the Group's multiplex business which owns and operates two of the three main commercial digital terrestrial TV multiplexes, enabling major media companies to bring their TV and radio services to the Freeview platform.
- The Business Operations division provides engineering, delivery, monitoring and maintenance services to the whole of the Group, their focus being on service and efficiency.
- Central corporate functions include Strategy and Business Development, Finance, Legal and Commercial and Human Resources. During the year, the Group has significantly strengthened these areas in order to support the focus on strategic and business development, financial planning, efficiency, procurement and treasury activities.

The Group's radio and TV broadcast operations are a regulated business. These are regulated by the Office of Communications ('Ofcom') on behalf of the customers. The areas of the business impacted by this regulation are B&M and Business Operations.

As a capital intensive infrastructure business that provides radio and TV transmission services as well as site sharing for the mobile operators, Arqiva benefits from having a significant number of long term contracts with its customers. However, two key market changes are having a significant impact on the business. The first is the move from analogue to digital transmission technology. The second is the network consolidation in the mobile sector.

Terrestrial transmission services in the UK are transitioning from analogue and low power digital transmission service to a high power digital transmission service. The Group is delivering a significant and complex engineering project (DSO) to provide Digital Terrestrial Television ('DTT') transmission services nationwide. The programme is currently running within plan parameters, with thirteen of the fifteen regions fully digital as at 30 June 2012. 92% of all sites have now switched over providing digital television coverage to 90% of the total UK population as at 30 June 2012. The switchover events for the remaining 2 regions, Tyne Tees and Northern Ireland, are scheduled in September 2012 and October 2012 respectively.

The construction of this high power digital network has been financed by Arqiva, supported by long term contracts with key broadcasters, including the BBC, that are all over 20 years in length and have significantly boosted the order book of the Group.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

This project has also benefited the Digital Platforms business unit which has had another strong year. The business unit has extended contracts with existing customers and found new customers for the increased number of channels resulting from enhanced compression technology and the roll out of high power digital services, increasing revenue and earnings as a result.

During the year, Arqiva has been working closely with the mobile network operators as they seek to reduce their costs by network consolidation. In 2012, the Group strengthened its position as a key supplier in this market by agreeing revised terms on long term contracts with a number of mobile network operators to ensure it is at the heart of the mobile operators' consolidation plans. Arqiva continues to work with the other mobile operators as they conclude the planning phase of their network consolidation.

The satellite business remains extremely competitive. During 2012, Arqiva has focussed on reducing the cost base of the business by consolidating sites and infrastructure resulting in a more efficient and effective business going forward.

With the TV Digital Switchover project coming to an end and consolidation in the mobile sector moving towards a successful conclusion, Arqiva is now turning its attention to pursuing opportunities that will drive substantial revenue growth in the future. The executive management team has been strengthened to give the company a more customer focussed approach and significant investment has been made in strengthening the Strategy and Product teams.

The Group is now working on a number of substantial opportunities including:

- The national Smart Metering procurement run by the Department of Energy and Climate Change via involvement in the SmartReach consortium which comprises Arqiva, BT, BAE Systems, Detica and Sensus,
- Expansion of the wholesale mobile data offering, supported by the Group's acquisition of Spectrum Interactive Limited. This deal enables Arqiva to accelerate growth in this area by acquiring a well regarded and sizeable independent Wi-Fi portfolio providing a highly scalable platform across the market. This therefore places Arqiva in a strong position to capitalise on the rapidly increasing demand for mobile data services; and
- Growth in Broadcast in such areas as local TV, radio Digital Switchover and usage of the 600 MHZ and 700 MHZ spectrum.

The main elements of the Group's growth strategy are set out under the future developments section below.

The Company is a holding company with an investment in a sub group of operating companies.

During the year, the Arqiva Broadcast Holdings Limited ('ABHL') group has completed a corporate restructuring process. This has reorganised the legal entity structure in relation to certain trading subsidiaries and has been completed to assist the trading activities of the Group by consolidating the core trading entities of Arqiva Limited and Arqiva Services Limited ('ASL'), including their respective subsidiaries, under a single holding company.

In the completion of this corporate restructuring process, on 27 June 2012 Arqiva Telecoms Investment Limited ('ATIL') acquired the entire issued share capital of Arqiva Limited for an amount of £1,724,940,000 from Arqiva UK Broadcast Holdings Limited ('AUKBH'). This transaction was financed by way of inter-company loan agreements.

Subsequently, the Company acquired the entire issued share capital of Arqiva Limited for an amount of £1,724,940,000 from ATIL. The Company financed this transaction via the issue of additional share capital to its immediate parent company, ATIL, of £1,568,940,000 and by way of inter-company loan agreements.

The substance of the transaction was a group reorganisation rather than an acquisition because the reorganisation represented a change in the identity of the holding company rather than the acquisition of a business. Accordingly, the Group has consolidated the results of Arqiva Limited, and its subsidiaries, under the principles of merger accounting in accordance with FRS 6 'Acquisitions and mergers'.

In 2012, the Group delivered increased revenues of £831,311,000 (2011: £826,277,000), with a gross profit of £516,959,000 (2011: £491,445,000) and increased operating profit of £266,470,000 (2011: £232,952,000).

Key performance indicators ('KPIs')

The key measure of the Group's performance is EBITDA. EBITDA is defined as operating profit, before share of profit from joint ventures and associates, profit or losses on the disposal of fixed assets, depreciation, amortisation, interest and exceptional items but after non-interest finance costs including bank charges. EBITDA for the year ended 30 June 2012 is £402,772,000 (2011: £362,025,000) an increase of 11.3%.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

A reconciliation of the reported EBITDA to the financial statements is provided below:

	Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000
Operating profit before exceptional items	285,376
Depreciation of fixed assets	92,585
Amortisation	24,730
Other (including loss on disposal of fixed assets and non-interest finance costs including bank charges)	81
EBITDA	402,772

Other significant KPIs for the Group are the level of network availability across both TV and radio infrastructure and project milestones on significant contracts which are monitored regularly. The target combined network availability for the Group is 99.94% and the actual network availability achieved was 99.98% during the year to 30 June 2012. In addition, the Group's own TV multiplexes have a target availability of 99.95% and the actual availability achieved was 99.99% during the year.

Business environment

The Group is the sole owner and operator of the UK's nationwide terrestrial TV infrastructure and the major owner and operator of the UK's radio infrastructure. The Group's activities are key to the technological evolution from analogue to digital based services and critical to all terrestrial TV and Radio broadcasters.

The Group is responsible for delivery of the DSO engineering project. The investment in this project is secured by long-term fixed or RPI linked contracts out as far as 2034 with high quality counterparties such as the BBC and ITV, securing long-term revenues. Terrestrial TV remains the platform of choice in the UK and at completion of the programme it will cover 98.5% of the population.

Arqiva's satellite infrastructure provides excellent levels of connectivity, reliability and security, earning the prestigious title of the World Teleport Association's 'Teleport Operator of the Year 2011'. Arqiva owns, manages and operates teleports and media hubs at key locations, plus comprehensive satellite capacity, multiplexes and an international fibre network.

The Group is the UK's largest independent provider of wireless towers which are critical to mobile network operators' contractual obligations to provide national coverage. Revenue from the Group's tower portfolio is secured by contracts with all of the largest UK mobile operators. The mobile industry is experiencing continued network consolidation amongst the mobile network operators, however significant growth in demand for mobile data is expected to fuel continued investment in mobile infrastructure. Growth in smartphones and mobile enabled devices along with faster download speeds has led to a significant increase in the demand for mobile data services. Planning restrictions create high barriers to entry. The anticipated release of spectrum for use in the mobile market is also expected to drive growth in revenue.

The Group holds spectrum licences for two of the three main commercial digital terrestrial TV multiplexes, selling space for channel programming on the Freeview platform. Since 2004, this has run at close to 100% utilisation with customers including Film4 and UKTV. Channel contracts vary in length but are usually between three and five years duration.

Dividends and transfers to reserves

The Company has declared no dividends in the year (2011: £nil). Arqiva Limited, a Group company, has declared dividends in the year of £229,000,000 (2011: £85,000,000), see note 10.

The consolidated profit for the year of £271,543,000 (2011: profit £220,146,000) was transferred to reserves.

Future developments

It is the intention of the Company and the Group to continue to operate and invest in communications infrastructure

During the year significant investment has been made in strengthening the Strategy and Product teams with a particular focus on:

- Maximising the value of each of the strong core businesses,
- Investing in the future of DTT by supporting ventures such as YouView,
- Investing in the growth of mobile data
- Investing in other growth opportunities that leverage the Group's existing assets; and
- Simplifying and standardising to reduce costs and drive efficiencies.

Creditor payment policy

The Group seeks to treat all of its suppliers fairly and it is the Group's policy to agree the terms of payment at the start of business with that supplier, ensure that suppliers are aware of the terms of payment and to pay in accordance with its contractual and other legal obligations. Trade creditor days are 47 (2011: 51 days).

Principal risks and uncertainties facing the business

The Group has a formal process for monitoring risks and maintains a corporate risk register which is regularly reviewed and reported to senior management and the Directors. The key business risks affecting the Group are set out below together with the Group's mitigating actions; however the Group has long term contracts in place with a number of significant blue chip customers which supports the Group's long term financial stability.

- *Completion of the DSO programme by 2013.* The reputational and financial risks are mitigated by regular monitoring of key milestones per site and excellent track record of delivery to date. The project remains on schedule.
- *The level of demand for wireless communications and impact on demand for access to the Group's towers.* Significant amounts of capital expenditure have been invested in developing the wireless communications infrastructure in the UK. The Group's wireless tower portfolio (the largest independent portfolio in the UK) is essential to the UK's mobile network operators, and also provides radio communication services to enterprise and emergency organisations. The demand for mobile data continues to grow and indications are that spectrum capacity, and antenna deployments, will need to increase to cope with this demand. The Group continues to closely monitor the development of wireless technology and network deployment activities by mobile network operators.
- *Network sharing activity amongst the mobile network operators.* The Group's sites are predominantly located in rural and suburban areas. Their location exclusivity and restrictive planning regulations creates significant barriers to mobile network operators reducing their presence on Arqiva's portfolio. Arqiva continues to closely monitor the development of wireless technology and network deployment activities by the mobile network operators. The Group seeks to protect itself by negotiating long term contracts where it makes itself the focal point for consolidation, and facilitates the mobile network operators consolidation in return for protection of its revenue streams.
- *Delivery of DTT Managed Transmission Service contracts with TV broadcasters.* Performance is closely monitored against the service level agreements in place to ensure delivery to the required standard.
- *Developments in alternative broadcast technologies, such as broadband internet connected TV, which competes against the Group's DTT transmission business.* The Group has mitigated some of this risk by investing in YouView TV Limited, a joint venture formed to develop and promote the DTT platform. DTT retains the largest share of broadcast transmission in the UK.
- *International decisions on spectrum allocation.* During the year, Ofcom requested that the Group produce a reference offer for services using the 600 MHz spectrum in the context of its planned auction of this spectrum. However, following the 2012 World Radiocommunication Conference ('WRC') in Geneva, and international decisions on spectrum allocation, Ofcom is now reconsidering what use should be made of the 600MHz spectrum. The Group is actively reviewing the possible impact of the decisions at the WRC and is engaging closely with Ofcom and the broadcasters to ensure that Arqiva and the television industry's needs are properly considered.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Financial risk management

The Group's operations expose it and the Company to a variety of financial risks that include price risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, cash flow interest risk and foreign exchange risk. The Group's risk management programme seeks to minimise potential adverse effects as set out below.

Price risk

Energy is a major component of the Group's cost base. A large proportion of this is managed via pass-through arrangements to customers. The Group's residual exposure to fluctuations in the electricity price is managed by forward purchasing the majority of power requirements up to 18 months in advance.

Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk on customer receivables which is managed through appropriate credit checking procedures prior to taking on new customers, higher risk customers paying in advance of services being provided, and the generally low risk nature of the majority of the customer portfolio.

Liquidity risk

The Group is funded through reserves and inter-company debt.

Cash flow interest risk

Inter-company loan balances are interest free or at a fixed interest rate. Where a floating rate applies to finance balances the Company reassesses this in the context of longer term interest rate trends.

Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates from UK sites and predominantly in the UK market, but has some transactions denominated in foreign currency. While some customer and supplier contracts are denominated in other currencies (US Dollars and Euros), the majority of the Group's revenues and costs are sterling based, and accordingly exposure to foreign exchange risk is low. Management regularly monitor the impact of foreign exchange risks and assess the need to put any mitigating financial instruments in place. During the year, forward foreign exchange contracts were used to fix the exchange rate for certain overseas revenue contracts.

Environment

The Group is committed to complying with all applicable environmental legislation and has assessed the environmental impact of its activities products and services and aims to reduce any negative impacts through active environment management. The Group operates an environmental management system which is accredited to the international standards ISO14001 and ISO50001.

Energy consumption is a key area of interest for the Group and Arqiva has launched a new Energy policy which reflects the company's commitments to:

- Improve energy efficiency,
- Reduce energy consumption,
- Invest in energy efficient technology,
- Purchase energy effectively, and
- Monitor carbon emissions.

Part of this new policy is accreditation to ISO50001 'Energy Management System' which is a voluntary International Standard developed by the International Organization for Standardization which aims to establish a framework for an organisation to manage energy effectively. The Directors regularly review health and safety reports in relation to the Group's activities, employees and contractors.

Health and safety

The Group is committed to complying with applicable health and safety legislation, and to continual improvement in achieving a high standard of health, safety and welfare in its operations and for all those in the organisation and others who may be affected by its activities. The Group operates a safety management system that is accredited to the international standard OHSAS 18001.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Employees

The average number of persons employed by the Group during the year was 1,898 (2011: 1,980). The Company itself has no employees (2011: none). Arqiva recognises the significant contribution of its employees and makes every effort to create an energising, rewarding and stimulating environment.

Arqiva has received an Investors in People 'Silver Award'. This is the second highest level of Investors in People recognition available. Achieving the silver award is great recognition for the commitment and hard work put in by many colleagues across the business.

Applications for employment by disabled persons are always fully considered, bearing in mind the respective aptitudes and abilities of the applicant concerned. In the event of members of staff becoming disabled every effort is made to ensure that their employment with the Group continues and the appropriate training arranged. It is the policy of the Group that the training, career development and promotion of a disabled person, should, as far as possible, be identical to that of a person who does not suffer from a disability.

The Group's employee forums provide an effective channel for communication and collective consultation across the company. They play an important role in enabling employees to help the Group manage change effectively. The goals of each forum are to act as the formal staff consultative body for its part of the business within Arqiva, provide a voice to management on employee issues, initiate and support division-wide social activities, and promote consultation and sharing of information. The Group Employee Forum comprises representatives of all the local forums. This forum provides an effective channel for communication and collective consultation on issues that affect the whole Group.

Significant emphasis is placed on employee communication. The Group intranet 'Connect', has been refreshed and makes information available to employees on all matters including company performance, and issues affecting our industry. Our quarterly employee magazine 'IQ' includes business news, information on special projects, people profiles, environmental and charity initiatives and competitions. The Management Board host quarterly briefings at all key sites and 2012 saw the introduction of a Managers Conference to kick-off the new financial year.

Directors

The following held office as directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this report:

- Peter Shore
- Christian Seymour
- Alain Carrier
- Daniel Fetter
- Edward Beckley
- Damian Walsh
- Peter Douglas
- Adrianus Wamsteker (alternate)
- Andreas Kottering (alternate)
- Marc Perusat (alternate)
- Robert Wall (alternate)

Company Secretary

Michael Giles is the Company Secretary.

Disclosure of information to the Independent Auditors

The Directors of the Company in office at the date of approval of this report confirm that:

- so far as the Directors are aware there is no relevant audit information of which the Auditors are unaware; and
- each Director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a director to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's Auditors are aware of that information.

Charitable donations

During the year, the Group made charitable donations of £57,000 (2011: £49,000). All contributions were made as part of a matched funding scheme to match employee fundraising for charitable events up to £500 per employee. The Group also supports the Give As You Earn scheme, working in partnership with the Charities Aid Foundation which manages the Give As You Earn scheme - the UK's leading payroll giving scheme. Additionally, employees are supported to take part in 'Give and Gain Day' whereby they give their time to local charities and organisations for special projects which has included activities such as revamping the garden area at a local school.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Research and development

The Group performs development into new products and technology, the costs of which are generally capitalised in accordance with the Group's accounting policy. The research and development costs expensed in the year total £nil (2011: £nil), with amortisation of £174,000 (2011: £231,000) charged against capitalised development costs.

Freehold land and buildings

The market value of the Group's land and buildings is higher than the carrying amount by £125,989,000 (2011: £126,104,000), this is based upon an external valuation of the property portfolio as at 30 June 2010 uplifted by the percentage increase in the FTSE UK commercial property index to 30 June 2012.

Overseas branches

The Group has branches based in the Republic of Ireland, Isle of Man and Jersey.

Directors' indemnities

The Group maintains liability insurance for the Company Directors and officers. The Company has also provided an indemnity for its Directors and the Company Secretary, which is a qualifying third party indemnity provision for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006.

Statement of Directors' responsibilities

The Directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.


Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law, the Directors have prepared the Group and parent company financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company law, the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and the Company and of the profit or loss of the Group for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group and Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and the Group and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the Company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

By order of the Board



Michael Giles
Company Secretary
Crawley Court
Crawley
Winchester
Hampshire
SO21 2QA

4 October 2012

Independent Auditors' Report to the Members of Arqiva Holdings Limited

We have audited the Group and parent company financial statements (the 'financial statements') of Arqiva Holdings Limited for the year ended 30 June 2012, which comprise the consolidated profit and loss account, the consolidated balance sheet, the statement of group total recognised gains and losses, the consolidated cash flow statement, the company balance sheet and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Respective responsibilities of Directors and Auditors

As explained more fully in the statement of Directors' responsibilities set out on page 7, the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors.

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the Company's Members as a body in accordance with chapter 3 of part 16 of the Companies Act 2006 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Group's and parent company's circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the Directors; and the overall presentation of the financial statements. In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the annual report to identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements. If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for our report.

Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Group's and the parent company's affairs as at 30 June 2012 and of the Group's profit and cash flows for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion the information given in the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.



Alan Kinnear (Senior Statutory Auditor)

For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors
Southampton

8 October 2012

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Consolidated profit and loss account

	Note	Year ended 30 June 2012			Year ended 30 June 2011		
		Pre exceptional items	Exceptional items	Total	Pre exceptional items	Exceptional items	Total
		£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Continuing operations							
Turnover (including share of joint venture):		843,469	-	843,469	831,320	-	831,320
Less: share of joint venture turnover		(12,158)	-	(12,158)	(5,043)	-	(5,043)
Group turnover	2	831,311	-	831,311	826,277	-	826,277
Cost of sales		(314,352)	-	(314,352)	(334,832)	-	(334,832)
Gross profit		516,959	-	516,959	491,445	-	491,445
Administrative expenses		(231,583)	(18,906)	(250,489)	(258,493)	-	(258,493)
Group operating profit	3	285,376	(18,906)	266,470	232,952	-	232,952
Share of operating loss in joint venture and associates		3,947	-	3,947	(333)	-	(333)
Fundamental reorganisation		-	-	-	-	(8,497)	(8,497)
Loss on disposal of assets		-	-	-	-	(2,136)	(2,136)
Total non-operating profit exceptional items	4	-	-	-	-	(10,633)	(10,633)
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation and interest		289,323	(18,906)	270,417	232,619	(10,633)	221,986
Interest receivable and similar income	7	1,870	-	1,870	488	-	488
Interest payable and similar charges	8	(13,983)	-	(13,983)	(11,572)	-	(11,572)
Share of joint venture interest payable		(2,264)	-	(2,264)	-	-	-
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation		274,946	(18,906)	256,040	221,535	(10,633)	210,902
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	9			15,503			9,244
Profit for the financial year				271,543			220,146

There are no material differences between profit on ordinary activities for the year above and the comparative year and their historical cost equivalents.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Consolidated balance sheet

	Note	30 June 2012 £'000	30 June 2011 £'000
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	11	284,911	309,641
Tangible assets	12	1,329,191	1,258,788
Investments	13		
<i>Investments in joint venture</i>			
- Share of gross assets		15,626	20,224
- Share of gross liabilities		(15,204)	(21,606)
- Goodwill on acquisition		10,523	5,849
<i>Investment in associated undertakings</i>		110	110
		<u>11,055</u>	<u>4,577</u>
		1,625,157	1,573,006
Current assets			
Debtors	14	605,183	617,213
Cash at bank and in hand	15	43,795	21,255
Total current assets		<u>648,978</u>	<u>638,468</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	16	(745,787)	(761,645)
Net current liabilities		<u>(96,809)</u>	<u>(123,177)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>1,528,348</u>	<u>1,449,829</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	17	(142,151)	(103,701)
Provisions for liabilities and charges	18	(60,511)	(57,444)
Net assets excluding pension (deficit) / asset		<u>1,325,686</u>	<u>1,288,684</u>
Pension (deficit) / asset	26	(2,280)	2,664
Net assets including pension (deficit) / asset		<u>1,323,406</u>	<u>1,291,348</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	19	1,902,535	1,902,535
Share premium	20	153	153
Merger reserve	19	(1,604,140)	(1,604,140)
Profit and loss reserve	19	1,024,858	992,800
Total shareholders' funds	21	<u>1,323,406</u>	<u>1,291,348</u>

The accounting policies and notes on pages 14 to 37 form part of these financial statements.

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 4 October 2012 and were signed on its behalf by:


Peter Shore - Director

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Statement of group total recognised gains and losses

	Year ended 30 June 2012	Year ended 30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
Profit / (loss) for the financial year		
- Group	269,860	220,479
- Joint Ventures	1,683	(333)
Profit for the financial year	271,543	220,146
Actuarial (loss) / gain on pension scheme	(13,800)	12,500
Movement on deferred tax relating to pension scheme	3,312	(3,250)
Exchange adjustment offset in reserves (translation of foreign investments)	3	(352)
Total recognised gains for the year	261,058	229,044
Total recognised gain / (loss) for the year		
- Group	259,375	229,377
- Joint Ventures	1,683	(333)
Total recognised gain for the year	261,058	229,044

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Consolidated cash flow statement

	Note	Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
Net cash inflow from operating activities	22	382,787	313,856
Returns on investment and servicing of finance			
Interest received		352	292
Interest paid to external sources		(105)	(617)
Interest element of finance lease rentals		(1,183)	(1,216)
Equity dividends paid (see note 10)		(229,000)	(85,000)
		(229,936)	(86,541)
Tax paid		(242)	(1,392)
Capital expenditure and financial investment			
Purchase of tangible fixed assets		(161,985)	(176,936)
Sale of tangible fixed assets		457	3,031
		(161,528)	(173,905)
Financing			
Finance lease capital		(423)	(386)
Borrowings from parent undertakings		31,882	(54,676)
Loans to joint ventures		-	(288)
		31,459	(55,350)
Increase / (decrease) in net cash	23	22,540	(3,332)
Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt			
Net debt at 1 July		40,255	(14,787)
Increase / (decrease) in net cash		22,540	(3,332)
Movement in financing		(31,459)	55,350
Other non-cash changes		(7,510)	3,024
Net debt at 30 June	23	23,826	40,255

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Company Balance sheet

	Note	30 June 2012 £'000	30 June 2011 £'000
Fixed assets			
Investments	13	2,019,418	294,478
		2,019,418	294,478
Current assets			
Debtors	14	64,781	64,781
Total current assets		64,781	64,781
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	16	(156,166)	-
Net current (liabilities) / assets		(91,385)	64,781
Total assets less current liabilities		1,928,033	359,259
Net assets		1,928,033	359,259
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	19	1,902,535	333,595
Share premium account	20	153	153
Profit and loss reserve	19	25,345	25,511
Total shareholders' funds	21	1,928,033	359,259

The accounting policies and notes on pages 14 to 37 form part of these financial statements.

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 4 October 2012 and were signed on its behalf by:



Peter Shore - Director

Notes to the financial statements

1 Principal accounting policies

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in relation to the Group's and Company's financial statements:

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006 and applicable UK accounting standards under the historical cost convention and under merger accounting principles in accordance with FRS 6 'Acquisitions and mergers'. The Company is exempt under Section 408 Companies Act 2006 from the requirement to present its own profit and loss account. The Company made a loss for the year to 30 June 2012 of £166,000 (2011: £nil). These financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

During the year, the ABHL group has completed a corporate restructuring process. This has reorganised the legal entity structure in relation to certain trading subsidiaries and has been completed to assist the trading activities of the Group by consolidating the core trading entities of Arqiva Limited and ASL, including their respective subsidiaries, under a single holding company.

In the completion of this corporate restructuring process, on 27 June 2012 ATIL acquired the entire issued share capital of Arqiva Limited for an amount of £1,724,940,000 from AUKBH. This transaction was financed by way of inter-company loan agreements.

Subsequently, the Company acquired the entire issued share capital of Arqiva Limited for an amount of £1,724,940,000 from ATIL. The company financed this transaction via the issue of additional share capital to its immediate parent company, ATIL, of £1,568,940,000 and by way of inter-company loan agreements.

The substance of the transaction was a group reorganisation rather than an acquisition because the reorganisation represented a change in the identity of the holding company rather than the acquisition of a business. Accordingly, the Group has consolidated the results of Arqiva Limited, and its subsidiaries, under the principles of merger accounting in accordance with FRS 6.

Under merger accounting, the results and cash flows of the combined group are consolidated from the beginning of the financial year in which the merger occurred and its assets and liabilities are consolidated at the amounts at which they were previously recorded. All accounting policies were consistently applied across the subsidiaries of the combined group prior to the merger. The profit and loss, balance sheet and cash flow statement comparatives have been presented on the same consolidated basis within these financial statements.

(b) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all entities controlled by the Company as at 30 June 2012 and the results of all controlled entities for the year then ended.

Businesses acquired, previously held externally to the Group, are accounted for as acquisitions with effect from the date control passes. Those disposed of are accounted for up until the date of disposal. Intra group profits have been eliminated. Undertakings, other than subsidiary undertakings, in which the Group has an investment representing not less than 20% of the voting rights and over which it exerts significant influence are treated as associated undertakings. Associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting in accordance with FRS 9 'Associates and joint ventures'. Joint ventures are accounted for using the gross equity method. The consolidated financial statements include the appropriate share of those undertakings' results and reserves.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

(c) Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at original purchase cost (which includes costs directly attributable to bringing the assets into working condition), being fair value for acquired subsidiaries, less accumulated depreciation and any provision for impairment.

In accordance with FRS 15 'Tangible fixed assets', directly attributable finance costs are capitalised where assets take a significant period of time to become ready for use.

Depreciation is provided on a straight line basis at rates calculated to write off the cost or valued amount, less estimated residual value, of assets over their estimated useful economic lives. The useful economic lives of the assets have been determined taking into account the expected rate of technological developments, market requirements and expected use of the assets. The selected depreciation rates are regularly reviewed to ensure they remain appropriate to the Group's circumstances.

Asset Description	Estimated Useful Life
Freehold buildings	60 – 70 years
Leasehold buildings	Length of lease
Plant and equipment	
- Communications infrastructure network	8 – 100 years
- Network computer equipment	3 – 20 years
- Motor vehicles	3 – 5 years

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Capital work in progress is not depreciated until construction is complete and the asset is capable of operating in the manner intended by the Group in accordance with FRS 15.

(d) Turnover

The Group's accounting policy in respect of turnover is set out in note 2.

(e) Intangible fixed assets and amortisation

Intangible fixed assets are stated at original purchase cost, being fair value for acquired assets, less accumulated depreciation and any provision for impairment. The economic useful lives of intangible fixed assets are reviewed on an annual basis and revised if required, and consideration is made of whether there has been any indicator of impairment.

Development costs

Development costs incurred to produce new, or substantially improved, products and services within the Group are capitalised in accordance with SSAP 13 'Accounting for research and development' and are amortised from the commencement of service over the life of the relevant contract. Research costs, experimental or theoretical work undertaken which does not constitute development, are expensed as incurred.

Licences

Licences acquired to operate radio services are capitalised and amortised on a straight line basis over their licence period.

Goodwill

Purchased goodwill is capitalised and amortised on a straight line basis over its estimated useful life, which is considered to be no longer than 20 years. The Group capitalises costs associated with the acquisition of subsidiaries within goodwill.

Access rights

Access rights are stated at original purchase cost and amortised on a straight line basis over their expected useful life.

(f) Fixed asset investments

Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less any provision for impairment in value, in accordance with FRS 11 'Impairment of fixed assets and goodwill'.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

(g) Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date and any exchange differences arising are taken to the profit and loss account. Exchange differences on translation of overseas operations are recognised through the 'statement of group total recognised gains and losses'.

(h) Leasing commitments

Assets held under finance leases, which are leases where substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset have passed to the Group, are capitalised in the balance sheet and depreciated over their useful economic lives or the lease term, if shorter.

The capital elements of future lease obligations are recorded as liabilities, while the interest elements are charged to the profit and loss account over the period of the lease to produce a constant rate of charge on the balance of capital repayments outstanding.

Operating lease payments for assets leased from third parties are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Equipment leased to customers under finance leases is deemed to be sold at normal selling price and this value is taken to turnover at the inception of the lease. Debtors under finance leases represent outstanding amounts due under these agreements, less finance charges allocated to future periods. Finance lease interest is recognised over the primary period of the lease so as to produce a constant rate of return on the net cash investments.

(i) Taxation and deferred taxation

The charge for taxation is based on the result for the year and takes into account taxation deferred due to timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. Deferred taxation is provided fully in respect of all timing differences using the liability method for timing differences where there is an obligation to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, in the future. The provision is calculated using the rates expected to be applicable when the asset or liability crystallises, based on current tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. A deferred tax asset is regarded as recoverable and therefore recognised only when it is more likely than not that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to recover carried forward tax losses and from which the future reversal of timing differences can be deducted. Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis.

(j) Provisions

The provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation, using a pre-tax rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

Decommissioning provisions are recognised within provisions for liabilities and charges and included within fixed assets where the costs of dismantling assets are considered material. The amounts recognised within fixed assets are depreciated over the useful economic life of the asset. The provisions are discounted to reflect the time value of money where material.

(k) Post retirement benefits

Defined contribution schemes

For defined contribution schemes, the amount charged to the profit and loss account in respect of pension costs and other post-retirement benefits is the contribution payable in the year. Differences between contributions payable for the year and contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals or prepayments in the balance sheet.

Defined benefit schemes

Defined benefit schemes are funded, with the assets of the scheme held separately from those of the Group, in separate trustee administered funds. Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities are measured on an actuarial basis using the projected unit method and discounted at a rate equivalent to the current rate of return on high quality corporate bonds of equivalent currency and terms to the scheme liabilities.

Any defined benefit asset or liability is presented separately on the face of the balance sheet and net of deferred tax.

(l) Cash at bank and in hand

Cash at bank and overnight deposits are disclosed within cash at bank.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

(m) Interest

Interest income and expense are accounted for on an accruals basis and comprise amounts receivable on deposits and payable on borrowings and finance leases.

(n) Derivative financial instruments

The Group utilises forward purchase contracts for foreign currency transactions, the changes in the fair value of such derivatives are not recognised, and the gain or loss on settlement is taken to the profit and loss account.

2 Turnover and segmental reporting

Turnover, which is stated net of value added tax, includes the value of charges made for transmission services, distribution services, products, facilities leasing, research and development contracts, external network services to national and international telecommunication operators, other contracts, rents from properties and charges made under site sharing agreements.

Turnover is recognised as services are provided. Cash received or invoices raised in advance is taken to deferred income and recognised as turnover when service is provided. Where consideration received in advance is discounted, the effect of the time value of money, where material, is reflected within turnover and interest payable and similar charges. Turnover recognised in advance of cash received or invoices raised is taken to accrued income.

The geographical split of turnover by destination is shown below:

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Group Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
UK	724,441	698,673
Continental Europe	64,335	78,636
Rest of world	42,535	48,968
Group turnover	831,311	826,277

Segmental reporting

The Group has organised its business into three customer facing business units, supported by an operations division and central corporate functions. This structure is used to provide the following segmental reporting in relation to Group turnover.

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Group Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
Broadcast and Media	464,032	474,885
Digital Platforms	121,636	109,525
Government, Mobile and Enterprise	245,643	241,867
Group turnover	831,311	826,277

The majority of assets employed and underlying costs are derived from a shared infrastructure network common to all operating business units. An allocation of such assets or costs to the business units is not performed as part of the normal reporting process within the business. In the absence of a suitable allocation methodology and given the size of the shared assets and costs, the Directors are of the opinion that additional segmental reporting would not provide meaningful information to the users of the financial statements.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

3 Operating profit

Operating profit is stated after charging / (crediting):

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Group Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
Depreciation	92,138	104,856
Depreciation of assets held under finance lease	447	586
Amortisation of goodwill in respect of subsidiaries	22,301	21,082
Amortisation of intangible assets	2,429	2,674
Operating lease rentals:		
- Land, buildings and other infrastructure	42,345	44,165
- Plant and machinery	1,613	1,228
Loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets	167	-
Foreign exchange losses	1,236	1,301
Grant income	(274)	(29)

Services provided by the Group's Auditor and network firms

During the year, the Group obtained the following services from the Group's Auditors at costs as detailed below:

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Group Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
Fees payable to Company Auditor for the audit of the parent company financial statements	20	4
Fees payable to Company Auditor for the audit of the consolidated financial statements	54	-
Fees payable for the audit of other Group companies	238	224
Non-audit services		
Other assurance services	195	210
Services relating to taxation	112	74
Services relating to corporate finance	-	399
All other services	220	209
Total audit costs	839	1,120

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

4 Exceptional items

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation is stated after (charging) / crediting:

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Group Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
Administrative expenses		
- Reorganisation and severance	(10,804)	-
- Corporate finance activities	(662)	-
- Other one off activities	(7,440)	-
	(18,906)	-
Non-operating profit exceptional items		
- Fundamental reorganisation	-	(8,497)
- Loss on disposal of assets	-	(2,136)
	-	(10,633)
Total exceptional items	(18,906)	(10,633)

Reorganisation and severance costs in the year ended 30 June 2012 primarily represent amounts provided in relation to the closure of the Group's Warwick offices and some other business efficiency and process changes.

Other one off activities includes substantial costs relating to a contract bid, the write off of amounts relating to a business disposal in the prior year and other business change projects.

The above amounts are deductible for the purpose of taxation with the exception of the loss on disposal of assets. The aggregate tax impact of these items was a tax deduction of £4,821,000 (2011: £2,336,000).

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

5 Staff costs

The Company had no employees during the year (2011: none). The average number of persons employed by the Group during the year was as follows:

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012	Group Year ended 30 June 2011
	Number	Number
Broadcast and Media	245	262
Digital Platforms	18	10
Government, Mobile and Enterprise	162	162
Business Operations	1,160	1,228
Corporate Support	313	318
Total staff numbers	1,898	1,980

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows:

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012	Group Year ended 30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
Wages and salaries	117,832	116,720
Social security costs	12,325	11,517
Other pension costs	9,556	9,743
Total staff costs	139,713	137,980

6 Directors' emoluments

During the year, two Directors (2011: one) were employees of Arqiva Limited (a subsidiary company).

One of the Directors (2011: one) was a representative of the shareholders of the Company's ultimate parent and their individual remuneration reflects the services they provide to the Company, its subsidiaries and certain other entities outside of the Group. It is however possible to make an accurate apportionment of the Director's emoluments in respect of their service to the Group. Accordingly, this is taken into account in providing the following disclosure:

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012	Group Year ended 30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
Aggregate emoluments	192	44

All other Directors were representatives of the shareholders of the Company's ultimate parent and their individual remuneration reflects the services they provide to the Company, its subsidiaries and a number of other entities outside of the Group. It is therefore not possible to make an accurate apportionment of each Director's emoluments in respect of each of their service to the Company and the Group. Accordingly, the details set out in the table above include no emoluments in respect of these Directors services.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

7 Interest receivable and similar income

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Group Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
Bank interest	35	111
Finance lease interest receivable	317	203
Interest receivable from parent undertakings	318	174
Other interest	1,200	-
Total interest receivable	1,870	488

8 Interest payable and similar charges

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Group Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
Bank loans and overdrafts	86	125
Interest payable to parent undertakings	3,020	4,110
Finance lease interest payable	1,183	1,216
Other interest payable	11,630	9,579
	15,919	15,030
Less: capitalised interest	(1,936)	(3,458)
Total interest payable	13,983	11,572

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

9 Tax on profit on ordinary activities

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Group Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
(a) Analysis of tax credit for the year		
Current tax		
Overseas tax	399	636
Total current tax	399	636
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	(13,394)	(6,330)
Deferred tax on pension liability charged to profit and loss account	1,728	884
Impact of rate change	90	(412)
Prior year adjustment	(4,326)	(4,022)
Total deferred tax	(15,092)	(9,880)
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	(15,503)	(9,244)
(b) Factors affecting the current tax charge / (credit) for the year		
The tax charge assessed for the year is different to the standard rate of tax in the UK of 25.5% (2011: 27.5%). The differences are explained below:		
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation	256,040	210,902
Profit before taxation multiplied by standard rates of corporation tax in the United Kingdom of 25.5% (2011: 27.5%)	65,290	57,998
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	1,032	1,276
Amortisation of goodwill	5,687	5,798
Depreciation in excess of capital allowances	17,476	8,071
Non qualifying depreciation	6,019	7,825
Associate / joint venture expense with no tax applicable	(429)	92
Income not subject to corporation tax	(2,050)	(1,066)
Utilisation of recognised tax losses	(1,020)	(1,375)
Other timing differences	(2,217)	(963)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	44	553
Overseas tax in excess of UK tax rate	-	119
Tax losses group relieved for nil consideration	(89,433)	(77,692)
Total current tax	399	636

The UK corporation tax rate was reduced from 26% to 24% effective from 1 April 2012. Therefore for the purpose of this tax reconciliation an average tax rate of 25.5% has been used.

There has been a stated intention to reduce the UK corporation tax in future years (see note 14).

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

10 Dividends

Equity dividends on ordinary shares:

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Group Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
Interim dividend paid on 6 December 2011 of £2.83 per share (2011: £2.83)	85,000	85,000
Interim dividend paid on 14 May 2012 of £4.80 per share (2011: £nil)	144,000	-
	229,000	85,000

The above dividends were paid by Arqiva Limited to its former parent company prior to the corporate restructuring process on 27 June 2012 which saw the company become a subsidiary of the Group.

11 Intangible assets

Group	Licences £'000	Development costs £'000	Access rights £'000	Goodwill £'000	Total £'000
Cost					
At 1 July 2011 and 30 June 2012	3,638	925	24,978	508,490	538,031
Accumulated amortisation					
At 1 July 2011	1,745	751	20,786	205,108	228,390
Charged in the year	352	174	1,903	22,301	24,730
At 30 June 2012	2,097	925	22,689	227,409	253,120
Net book value					
At 30 June 2012	1,541	-	2,289	281,081	284,911
At 30 June 2011	1,893	174	4,192	303,382	309,641

Development costs in respect of products and services that are being developed by the Group are being capitalised in accordance with SSAP 13. These are amortised over their expected useful economic life once the product or service has been commercially launched.

The Company has no intangible assets (2011: nil).

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

12 Tangible assets

Group	Freehold land and buildings £'000	Leasehold buildings £'000	Plant and equipment £'000	Total £'000
Cost				
At 1 July 2011	256,197	55,926	1,818,436	2,130,559
Additions	10,721	653	152,238	163,612
Disposals	(146)	-	(62,528)	(62,674)
At 30 June 2012	266,772	56,579	1,908,146	2,231,497
Accumulated depreciation				
At 1 July 2011	73,646	15,078	783,047	871,771
Charge for the year	3,968	920	87,697	92,585
Disposals	(146)	-	(61,904)	(62,050)
At 30 June 2012	77,468	15,998	808,840	902,306
Net book value				
At 30 June 2012	189,304	40,581	1,099,306	1,329,191
At 30 June 2011	182,551	40,848	1,035,389	1,258,788

The Group's fixed and other assets have been pledged as security under fixed and floating charges that have arisen as a result of borrowing agreements entered into by the Group (see note 25).

Included above is £159,497,000 (2011: £320,003,000) of capital work in progress. This includes additions of £156,184,000 and the completion of capital work in progress during the year of £316,690,000.

Borrowing costs relating to the DSO project were capitalised during the year totalling £1,936,000 (2011: £3,458,000) at a capitalisation rate of 2.7% (2011: 2.6%). The aggregate amount of finance costs included in the cost of tangible fixed assets totals £20,298,000 (2011: £18,362,000).

Freehold land included above but not depreciated amounts to £84,219,000 (2011: £83,811,000)

Assets held under finance leases, capitalised and included within fixed assets above:

	Land and buildings £'000
Cost	10,907
Accumulated depreciation	(2,904)
Net book value	
At 30 June 2012	8,003
At 1 July 2011	8,450

The Company has no tangible assets (2011: nil).

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

13 Investments

The Company's significant investments (held indirectly unless stated) are shown below:

Company	Country of incorporation	Principal activities	Year end	Percentage of ordinary shares held
Arqiva Limited (held directly)	United Kingdom	Transmission services	30 June	100%
Arqiva Services Limited (held directly)	United Kingdom	Transmission services	30 June	100%
Arqiva Inc	USA	Transmission services	30 June	100%
Arqiva SRL	Italy	Transmission services	30 June	100%
Arqiva SAS	France	Transmission services	30 June	100%
Arqiva (Scotland) Limited	Scotland	Transmission services	30 June	100%
Macropolitan Limited	United Kingdom	Site management	30 June	100%
Arqiva No 2 Limited	United Kingdom	Transmission services	30 June	100%
Arqiva No 3 Limited	United Kingdom	Transmission services	30 June	100%
Arqiva Aerial Sites plc	United Kingdom	Management of aerial sites	30 June	100%
Lattice Telecommunications Asset Development Company Limited	United Kingdom	Telecommunications infrastructure	30 June	100%
JFMG Limited	United Kingdom	Spectrum and transmission management	30 June	100%
Joint ventures:				
Arts Alliance Media Investment Limited	British Virgin Islands	Digital cinema distribution	30 June	24.99%
YouView TV Limited	United Kingdom	Open source IPTV development	31 March	14.3%
Associate Undertakings:				
Muxco Limited	United Kingdom	Bidding for UK DAB digital radio multiplex licences	31 Dec	25%
DTV Services Limited	United Kingdom	Freeview market services co-ordination	31 May	20%

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Group	Investments in associates and joint ventures £'000
At 1 July 2011	4,577
Additions (see note 27)	4,795
Share of retained profits	1,683
At 30 June 2012	11,055

Company	Arqiva Ltd £'000	Arqiva Services Limited £'000	Total £'000
At 1 July 2011	-	294,478	294,478
Additions	1,724,940	-	1,724,940
At 30 June 2012	1,724,940	294,478	2,019,418

On 27 June 2012, the Company acquired the entire issued share capital of Arqiva Limited for an amount of £1,724,940,000 from ATIL. The Company financed this transaction via the issue of additional share capital to its immediate parent company, ATIL, of £1,568,940,000 and by way of inter-company loan agreements.

The Directors believe that the carrying value of the investments are supported by its underlying net assets.

14 Debtors

	Group 30 June 2012 £'000	Group 30 June 2011 £'000	Company 30 June 2012 £'000	Company 30 June 2011 £'000
Trade debtors	84,616	89,352	-	-
Amounts owed by Group undertakings	399,966	428,303	64,781	64,781
Amounts owed by joint ventures (note 27)	-	4,808	-	-
Other debtors	10,066	13,251	-	-
Prepayments and accrued income	95,198	81,499	-	-
Deferred tax asset	15,337	-	-	-
Total debtors	605,183	617,213	64,781	64,781

The Directors consider that the fair value of debtors closely approximates to book value.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Deferred tax asset / (liability)	Group	Group
	30 June 2012	30 June 2011
	Asset	Liability
	£'000	£'000
At 1 July	(2,221)	(13,148)
Credited to the profit and loss account	17,558	10,927
At 30 June	15,337	(2,221)
Accelerated capital allowances	6,872	(11,846)
Short term timing differences	676	438
Tax losses	7,789	9,187
Deferred tax asset / (liability)	15,337	(2,221)

The deferred tax asset of £15,337,000 has been calculated based on the UK corporation tax rate of 24% (the rate in force at the balance sheet date). There has also been a stated intention to reduce the UK corporation tax rate to 22% by April 2014 by a number of changes in the UK corporation tax rate; these changes have not been substantively enacted.

Finance leases

Included within 'other debtors' are the following amounts receivable under finance leases:

	Group	Group
	30 June 2012	30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
Net investment in finance leases and hire purchase contracts comprises:		
Total amounts receivable	5,619	6,042
Less: Interest allocated to future years	(2,324)	(2,641)
Total finance leases	3,295	3,401

Rentals receivable during the year under finance leases and hire purchase contracts amount to £423,000 (2011: £422,000).

Amounts owed by Group undertakings are unsecured and repayable on demand. Interest has been charged on £244,000 at 9.75% and £399,722,000 at 0% for Group balances (2011: £1,024,000 at 9.75% and £427,279,000 at 0%), and £64,781,000 at 0% for Company balances (2011: £64,781,000 at 0%).

The Company and Group have inter-company agreements with Arqiva financing No 1 Ltd ('AF1'), Arqiva Financing No 2 ('AF2'), AUKBH, Arqiva Limited, ATIL, ASL, Lattice Telecommunications Asset Development Company Limited ('TADCO') and Arqiva No 2 Limited. These agreements provide that these companies will give financial support to each other so that they can meet their liabilities as they fall due and they agree not to demand repayment of the inter-company loans if this would cause the borrower to become insolvent.

Under the terms of the inter-company agreements the Company is only entitled to demand repayment of the loans to the extent surplus cash is available to do so and if this would not cause any of the Group undertakings to become insolvent.

15 Cash at bank and in hand

	Group	Group
	30 June 2012	30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
Cash at bank	4,501	10,284
Short term deposits	39,294	10,971
Total cash	43,795	21,255

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

16 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	Group 30 June 2012 £'000	Group 30 June 2011 £'000	Company 30 June 2012 £'000	Company 30 June 2011 £'000
Trade creditors	61,109	78,818	-	-
Amounts owed to Group undertakings	404,960	398,713	156,166	-
Other taxes and social security costs	12,367	18,676	-	-
Other creditors	13,753	12,781	-	-
Accruals and deferred income	253,123	252,234	-	-
Finance lease obligations	475	423	-	-
Total creditors: amounts falling due within one year	745,787	761,645	156,166	-

The Directors consider that the fair value of creditors: amounts falling due within one year closely approximates to book value.

Amounts owed to Group undertakings are unsecured and repayable on demand. Interest has been charged on £157,832,000 at 9.75%, £89,207,000 at 0% and £157,921,000 at variable rates linked to LIBOR for Group balances (2011: £161,255,000 at 9.75%, £128,910,000 at 0% and £108,548,000 at variable rates linked to LIBOR), and £156,166,000 at 9.75% for Company balances (2011: £nil).

The Company and Group have inter-company loan agreements with parent undertakings. Under the terms of these loan agreements, the parent undertakings may only demand repayment of loans provided that such a repayment would not cause the Company and Group to become insolvent.

The Company and Group has inter-company agreements with AF1, AF2, AUKBH, Arqiva Limited, ATIL, ASL, TADCO and Arqiva No 2 Limited. These agreements provide that these companies will give financial support to each other so that they can meet their liabilities as they fall due and they agree not to demand repayment of the inter-company loans if this would cause the borrower to become insolvent.

17 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	Group 30 June 2012 £'000	Group 30 June 2011 £'000
Accruals and deferred income	127,651	88,726
Finance lease	14,500	14,975
Total creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	142,151	103,701

The Directors consider that the fair value of creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year closely approximates to book value.

The Company has no creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (2011: nil).

	Group 30 June 2012 £'000	Group 30 June 2011 £'000
Maturity of loans		
Within one year	475	423
In more than one year, but not more than five years	1,527	1,585
In more than five years	12,973	13,390
Total loans	14,975	15,398

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Finance leases

Future minimum payments under finance leases are as follows:

	Group 30 June 2012 £'000	Group 30 June 2011 £'000
Within one year	1,606	1,606
In more than one year, but not more than five years	5,665	5,863
After five years	20,702	22,110
Total gross payments	27,973	29,579
Less finance charges included above	(12,998)	(14,181)
Total finance leases	14,975	15,398

18 Provisions for liabilities and charges

Group	Onerous contracts	Decommissioning	Restructuring	Remediation	Other	Deferred tax	Total
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
At 1 July 2011	2,860	37,921	300	13,385	757	2,221	57,444
Reclassification *	1,967	(5,281)	-	3,314	-	-	-
Additions created through fixed assets	-	3,428	-	-	-	-	3,428
Released to profit and loss account	(186)	(1,410)	-	(2,885)	-	(2,221)	(6,702)
Charged to profit and loss account	864	645	6,006	-	-	-	7,515
Changes relating to movements in the discounted amount	-	1,599	-	-	-	-	1,599
Utilised	(2,020)	(124)	(629)	-	-	-	(2,773)
At 30 June 2012	3,485	36,778	5,677	13,814	757	-	60,511

* During the year, certain brought forward provisions have been reviewed and reclassified to appropriate categories in line with the constituent parts of each individual provision.

The onerous contract provision relates to supplier contracts where the costs are expected to exceed the benefits, and onerous lease contracts where the buildings are empty but lease costs are being incurred. The provision is expected to be utilised over the next four years.

Provisions are made for decommissioning and asset at risk costs where the Group has an obligation to restore sites and the cost of restoration is not recoverable from third parties. The provision is in relation to assets of which the remaining useful economic life ranges up to 22 years.

The restructuring provision relates to the costs of a reorganisation of Group operations which will be utilised during the next financial year.

The remediation provision represents the cost of works identified as being required across a number of the Group's sites and is expected to be utilised over the next one to four years.

Other provisions represent a variety of smaller items which are expected to be utilised over the next one to three years.

The current year deferred tax balance is an asset, see note 14.

The Company has no provisions (2011: nil).

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

19 Share capital and reserves

	Share capital	Merger reserve	Profit and loss reserve
	£'000	£'000	£'000
Group			
At 1 July 2011	1,902,535	(1,604,140)	992,800
Actuarial loss on pension scheme	-	-	(13,800)
Movement on deferred tax relating to pension liability	-	-	3,312
Profit for the financial year	-	-	271,543
Dividends	-	-	(229,000)
Exchange adjustments offset in reserves (translation of foreign investments)	-	-	3
At 30 June 2012	1,902,535	(1,604,140)	1,024,858
Company			
At 1 July 2011	333,595	-	25,511
Issue of share capital	1,568,940	-	-
Loss for the financial year	-	-	(166)
At 30 June 2012	1,902,535	-	25,345

On 27 June 2012, the Company acquired the entire issued share capital of Arqiva Limited for an amount of £1,724,940,000 from ATIL. The Company financed this transaction via the issue of additional share capital to its immediate parent company, ATIL, of £1,568,940,000 and by way of inter-company loan agreements.

The merger reserve arises as a result of the acquisition of the Arqiva Limited sub-group.

Company	30 June 2012 Number
Allotted, called up and fully paid ordinary shares of £1 each:	
At 1 July 2011	333,595,225
Issue of share capital at par	1,568,939,709
At 30 June 2012	1,902,534,934

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

20 Share premium account

Group and Company	Share Premium Account £'000
At 1 July 2011 and 30 June 2012	153

21 Reconciliation of movement in shareholders' funds

	Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
Group		
Profit for the financial year	271,543	220,146
Dividends	(229,000)	(85,000)
Other recognised gains and losses relating to the year	(10,485)	8,898
Net change in shareholders' funds	32,058	144,044
Opening shareholders' funds	1,291,348	1,147,304
Closing shareholders' funds	1,323,406	1,291,348
Company		
Loss / result for the financial year	(166)	-
Issue of share capital	1,568,940	-
Net change in shareholders' funds	1,568,774	-
Opening shareholders' funds	359,259	359,259
Closing shareholders' funds	1,928,033	359,259

22 Cash flow from operating activities

Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities:

	Group Year ended 30 June 2012 £'000	Group Year ended 30 June 2011 £'000
Operating profit	266,470	232,952
Non - operating profit exceptional items	-	(10,633)
Depreciation charge	92,585	105,442
Amortisation charge	24,730	23,756
Loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets	167	2,010
Loss on disposal of intangible fixed assets	-	97
Increase in debtors	(5,779)	(15,408)
Increase / (decrease) in creditors	4,354	(29,825)
Net increase in provisions	260	5,465
Net cash inflow from operating activities	382,787	313,856

Net cash inflow from operating activities includes cash outflows relating to exceptional items of £13,229,000 (2011: £8,497,000). The balance of £5,677,000 is expected to be paid within the next financial year.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

23 Analysis of changes in net debt

	Note	At 30 June 2011 £'000	Cash flows £'000	Non-cash changes £'000	At 30 June 2012 £'000
Cash at bank and in hand	15	21,255	22,540	-	43,795
Amounts owed by group undertakings	14,16	29,590	(31,882)	(2,702)	(4,994)
Loans to joint ventures	14	4,808	-	(4,808)	-
Finance leases	16,17	(15,398)	423	-	(14,975)
Total		40,255	(8,919)	(7,510)	23,826

Major non-cash changes include £2,702,000 movements in inter-company balances representing interest charges rolled-up into loan capital and £4,795,000 conversion of loans to joint ventures into an equity investment.

24 Commitments for expenditure

Capital commitments

Commitments for the acquisition of plant and equipment contracted for at the reporting date but not recognised as a liability are payable as follows:

	30 June 2012 £'000	30 June 2011 £'000
Within one year	24,728	39,269
Later than one year but not later than five years	3,003	310
Later than five years	-	-
Total capital commitments	27,731	39,579

At the balance sheet date, the Group has entered into forward contracts to sell Euros at a total value of £11,985,000 (2011: £1,678,000) and sell US Dollars at a total value of £8,093,000 (2011: £nil). All contracts expire within one year.

Operating leases

Annual commitments in relation to non-cancellable operating leases for land, buildings and other infrastructure locations expiring:

	30 June 2012 £'000	30 June 2011 £'000
Within one year	714	1,555
Later than one year but not later than five years	6,012	4,150
Later than five years	16,774	17,703
Total land, buildings and other infrastructure locations operating leases	23,500	23,408

The annual commitments above exclude amounts relating to contingent rentals, cancellable leases and leases which have expired their initial term and now operate on a rolling notice period of less than one year. Accordingly, the annual lease expense seen in note 3 is greater than the commitment shown above.

Other annual lease commitments expiring:

	30 June 2012 £'000	30 June 2011 £'000
Within one year	93	211
Later than one year but not later than five years	1,449	1,072
Total other lease commitments	1,542	1,283

25 Contingent liabilities

Under the terms of the ABHL group's external debt facilities, the Company has provided security over the fixed and other assets by way of fixed and floating charges.

The Group is the head lessee for two properties occupied by companies forming part of the Virgin Media (formerly NTL) group. Arqiva Limited is in the process of assigning these leases to Virgin Media companies, but this process was incomplete at 30 June 2012. Virgin Media companies continue to occupy the buildings concerned and to bear all costs associated with the properties, which carry an annual rental of £2,237,000 in total. The total rentals remaining on the outstanding lease terms (which expire by November 2014 at the latest) at 30 June 2012 total £5,292,000 (2011: £7,529,000). Although Virgin Media have indemnified Arqiva Limited for these costs, Arqiva Limited remains ultimately liable for the costs concerned.

26 Pension Commitments

Defined benefit scheme

In the year to 30 June 2012, the Group operated one defined benefit scheme, sponsored by Arqiva Limited. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of Arqiva Limited in trustee administered funds.

Triennial valuation

The triennial valuation of the Group's defined benefit pension obligations as at 30 June 2011, for actuarial funding purposes, has resulted in an assessed deficit of £17.4m. Gross plan liabilities at the valuation date were £130.5m compared to gross plan assets of £113.1m. Arqiva Limited has agreed with the trustee to make deficit recovery payments into the Plan of £5.7m in July 2013, £5.7m in July 2014 and £4.1m in July 2015, after taking into account payments already made under the previous recovery plan since the date of the valuation.

FRS 17 assumptions

The assumptions used for the scheme for the purpose of the FRS 17 accounting position as at the year end are set out below, along with the fair value of assets, a breakdown of the assets into the main asset classes, the present value of the FRS 17 liabilities and the deficit / surplus of assets below / above the FRS 17 liabilities (which equals the gross pension liability / asset).

An actuarial valuation for the purpose of statutory reporting under FRS 17 was carried out at 30 June 2012 in consultation with an independent firm of consulting actuaries, Lane Clark & Peacock LLP. The principal assumptions made are:

	30 June 2012	30 June 2011
Price inflation (RPI)	3.00%	3.65%
Price inflation (CPI)	2.00%	2.65%
Discount rate	4.70%	5.75%
Pension increases (LPI with a minimum of 3%)	3.50%	3.80%
Salary growth	3.00%	4.15%
Life expectancy of a male age 60 (current pensioner)	26.6yrs	25.7yrs
Life expectancy of a male age 60 (future pensioner)	28.2yrs	27.0yrs

As required by FRS 17 'Retirement benefits', the value of the defined benefit liabilities has been measured using the projected unit method.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

Asset distribution and long term rate of return expected

	30 June 2012	30 June 2012	30 June 2011	30 June 2011
	Expected return	Fair value	Expected return	Fair value
		£'000		£'000
Equities	6.70%	65,600	7.35%	72,100
Bonds	3.50%	62,500	4.80%	38,600
Cash	0.50%	200	0.50%	2,400
Total		128,300		113,100
Balance sheet				
Total fair value of assets		128,300		113,100
Present value of scheme liabilities		(131,300)		(109,500)
Gross pension (liability) / asset		(3,000)		3,600
Deferred tax asset / (liability)		720		(936)
Net pension (liability) / asset		(2,280)		2,664

No amounts within the fair value of the arrangements are in respect of the Company's own financial instruments or any property occupied by, or assets used by, the Group.

A higher long term rate of return is expected on equity investments than that which is available on bonds. The extent to which equities are assumed to provide higher returns than bonds in the future is estimated based on the returns achieved above bond returns historically and market conditions at the balance sheet date.

Arqiva Limited pays contributions of 26.3% of pensionable salaries for the majority of the 351 active members of the scheme, plus the cost of matching AVC added year payments.

The present value of the scheme liabilities has moved over the year as follows:

	Year ended	Year ended
	30 June 2012	30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
1 July	109,500	101,800
Current service costs	4,600	4,700
Settlements	600	(100)
Contributions by employees	1,800	2,200
Interest cost	6,300	5,800
Benefits paid	(2,000)	(3,000)
Actuarial loss / (gain)	10,500	(1,900)
30 June	131,300	109,500

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

The fair value of the scheme assets has moved over the year as follows:

	Year ended 30 June 2012	Year ended 30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
1 July	113,100	89,500
Expected return on scheme assets	7,500	5,700
Actuarial (loss) / gain	(3,300)	10,600
Contributions by employers	11,200	8,100
Contributions by employees	1,800	2,200
Benefits paid	(2,000)	(3,000)
30 June	128,300	113,100

The post retirement deficit under FRS 17 moved over the year as follows:

	Year ended 30 June 2012	Year ended 30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
Surplus / (deficit) at 1 July	3,600	(12,300)
Current service costs	(4,600)	(4,700)
Settlements	(600)	100
Contributions	11,200	8,100
Other net finance income / (expense)	1,200	(100)
Actuarial (loss) / gain	(13,800)	12,500
(Deficit) / surplus at 30 June	(3,000)	3,600

The following amounts have been included within operating profit:

	Year ended 30 June 2012	Year ended 30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
Current services cost (employer only)	4,600	4,700
Settlements	600	(100)
Total operating charge	5,200	4,600

The following amounts have been included as net finance expense under FRS 17:

	Year ended 30 June 2012	Year ended 30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
Expected return on pension scheme assets	7,500	5,700
Interest on post retirement liabilities	(6,300)	(5,800)
Net finance income / (expense)	1,200	(100)

The actual return on scheme assets was a gain of £4,200,000 (2011: £16,300,000).

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

The following amounts have been recognised within the statement of group total recognised gains and losses ('STRGL') under FRS 17:

	Year ended 30 June 2012	Year ended 30 June 2011
	£'000	£'000
Actual return less expected return on scheme assets	(3,300)	10,600
(Losses) / gains due to changes in assumptions underlying the FRS 17 value of scheme liabilities	(12,200)	1,900
Experience gains arising on the scheme's liabilities	1,700	-
Actuarial (loss) / gain recognised in the STRGL	(13,800)	12,500

The cumulative amount of actuarial gains and losses recognised in the STRGL is a loss of £15,010,000 (2011: £1,210,000).

The history of experience gains and losses is:

	2012 £'000	2011 £'000	2010 £'000	2009 £'000	2008 £'000
Present value of scheme liabilities	(131,300)	(109,500)	(101,800)	(78,520)	(72,920)
Fair value of scheme assets	128,300	113,100	89,500	68,480	66,430
(Deficit) / surplus on scheme	(3,000)	3,600	(12,300)	(10,040)	(6,490)
Actual return less expected return on scheme assets	(3,300)	10,600	7,620	(10,640)	(9,960)
Percentage of Scheme's assets	(3%)	9%	9%	(16%)	(15%)
Experience gains and (losses) arising on scheme's liabilities	1,700	-	-	(959)	(300)
Percentage of the FRS 17 value of the scheme's liabilities	(1%)	0%	0%	1%	0%
Total amount recognised in the STRGL	(13,800)	12,500	(6,060)	(3,030)	(8,720)
Percentage of the FRS 17 value of the scheme's liabilities	11%	(11%)	6%	4%	12%

The scheme is closed to new entrants and under the method used to calculate pension costs in accordance with FRS 17, the cost as a percentage of covered pensionable payroll will tend to increase as the average age of the membership increases.

Other pension schemes

Arqiva Limited

Arqiva Limited has operated a defined contribution scheme during the year, for those employees who are not members of the Defined Benefit scheme described above. Contributions payable in respect of this scheme for the year were £4,289,000 (2011: £5,069,000). The assets of the scheme are held outside of the Group.

An amount of £654,000 (2011: £553,000) is included in accruals being the outstanding contributions to the defined contribution scheme.

Arqiva Inc

Arqiva Inc operates a defined contribution scheme for its' employees. Contributions payable in respect of this scheme for the year were £67,000 (2011: £74,000). The assets of the scheme are held outside of the Group.

An amount of £6,000 (2011: £6,000) is included in accruals being the outstanding contributions to the defined contribution scheme.

Arqiva Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2012

27 Related party disclosures

On a consolidated basis transactions and balances between group entities have been eliminated in full and are therefore not disclosed in accordance with FRS 8 'Related party disclosures'.

The Company has taken advantage of the exemptions available under FRS 8 for disclosure of transactions with entities that are part of the Group as related parties in these financial statements.

Related party transactions:

As at 30 June 2012, the amount outstanding from Arts Alliance Media Investment Limited, a joint venture company, including accrued interest was £nil (2011: £4,808,000). No interest was charged during the year to 30 June 2012 (2011: £3,750,000 at 0% and £525,000 at 15%) but an adjustment of £13,000 was made to the 2011 balance. The loan was converted into an equity investment during the year.

The Group paid subscriptions of £2,573,000 (2011: £2,738,000) to DTV Services Limited, an associate undertaking, and £5,456,000 (2011: £4,568,000) to YouView TV Limited, a joint venture.

2012	Airwave*
	£000's
Sales (net)	13,479
Expenses	457
Trade creditors	(153)

* A related party by virtue of common influence.

2011	Airwave*
	£000's
Sales (net)	13,743
Expenses	426
Trade debtors	243

* A related party by virtue of common influence.

28 Immediate parent company and ultimate UK parent undertaking

The Company's immediate parent company is ATIL. AF1 is the parent undertaking of the smallest group to consolidate these financial statements.

ABHL is the ultimate UK parent undertaking and is the parent undertaking of the largest UK group to consolidate these financial statements.

Copies of the ABHL consolidated financial statements, the AF1 consolidated financial statements and the ATIL financial statements can be obtained from the Company Secretary of each Company, at Crawley Court, Crawley, Winchester, Hampshire, SO21 2QA

29 Controlling parties

ABHL is owned by a consortium of shareholders including Canada Pension Plan Investment Board, Macquarie European Infrastructure Fund II, other Macquarie managed funds and minorities. There is no ultimate controlling party of the Company, as defined by FRS 8.

ABHL is the parent company of the largest group to consolidate these financial statements.